
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PLlBLlC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of. 

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY ) 
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT ) CASE NO 2006-00464 
OF WTES ) 

O R D E R  

Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos") is the largest natural gas distribution 

company in the United States, delivering natural gas to approximately 3,100,000 

customers in 12 states ' Atmos has six gas utility operating divisions In Kentucky, 

Atmos distributes natural gas to approximately 173,000 customers in all or portions of 

38 counties in central and western Kentucky. 

BACKGROUND 

On November 1, 2006, Atmos filed a notice of its intent to file an application for 

approval of an increase in its gas rates, utilizing a forward-looking test period ending 

June 30, 2008. On December 28, 2006, Atmos tendered for filing its application 

seeking an increase in gas revenues of $10,405,936, an increase of 4 6 percent. 

Atmos's application included new rates to be effective February 1, 2007 and proposals 

to revise, add, and delete several tariffs applicable to its gas service. 

' Primary service areas are located in Colorado, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, 
Mississippi, Tennessee, and Texas. Limited service areas are in Georgia, Illinois, Iowa, 
Missouri, and Virginia 

The Kentucky operating division was consolidated with the Mid-States 
operating division effective October 1, 2006. 



A review of the application revealed that it did not meet the minimum filing 

requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10, and a notice of the filing 

deficiencies was issued. Atmos subsequently submitted additional information on 

January 16, 2007 to cure the filing deficiencies. The January 16, 2007 filing included 

revised tariffs with a proposed effective date of February 16, 2007 The Commission 

found in its February 9, 2007 Order that the additional information satisfied the minimum 

filing requirements as of January 16, 2007. It also found that an investigation would be 

necessary to determine the reasonableness of Atmos's request and the proposed rates 

were suspended for 6 months from their revised February 16, 2007 effective date, 

pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), up to and including August 15, 2007. 

Atmos's last increase in gas rates was authorized on December 21, 1999 in 

Case No. 1999-00070.~ 

The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his 

Office of Rate Intervention ("AG"), requested and was granted full intervention 

On February 9, 2007, the Commission issued a procedural schedule to 

investigate Atmos's rate application The schedule provided for discovery, intervenor 

testimony, rebuttal testimony by Atmos, a public hearing, and an opportunity for the 

parties to file post-hearing briefs., 

On June 29, 2007, Atmos and the AG entered into and filed with the Commission 

a unanimous Joint Settlement Stipulation and Recommendation ("Joint Settlement"), 

which addressed and resolved all issues pending in the rate case At the July 10, 2007 

Case No 1999-00070, The Application of Western Kentucky Gas Company for 
an Adjustment of Rates At the time of Atmos's last gas rate case, the Kentucky 
operating division was known as Western Kentucky Gas Company, a division of Atmos. 

-2- Case No. 2006-00464 



public hearing, the parties presented testimony in support of the reasonableness of the 

Joint Settlement. Atmos filed copies of its affidavits publishing notice of the public 

hearing on July 13, 2007 and the case now stands submitted for a decision 

JOINT SETTLEMENT 

The Joint Settlement, attached as Appendix 8 to this Order, reflects a unanimous 

resolution of all issues raised in this case. The major provisions of the Joint Settlement 

are as follows: 

Effective for service rendered on and after August 1, 2007, Atmos's 
annual revenues should be increased $5,500,000. 

Atmos's proposed tariffs to establish a Customer Rate Stabilization 
mechanism and provide for the recovery of the gas cost portion of 
uncollectibles in the Gas Cost Adjustment ("GCA) are withdrawn. 

The increase in rates shall be included in the base charge and be 
proportionately added to each existing customer classification as 
practicable. 

Included with the Joint Settlement was a proof of revenues and proposed settlement 

depreciation rates. Atmos and the AG also submitted revised tariffs reflecting the 

provisions of the Joint Settlement On July 6, 2007, Atmos filed testimony in support of 

the Joint Settlement 

ANALYSIS OF THE JOINT SETTLEMENT 

Atmos proposed an annual increase in its gas revenues of $10,405,936, an 

annual increase of 4 6 percent The AG proposed an annual increase in Atmos's gas 

Case No. 2006-00464 



revenues of $2,419,099~ The Joint Settlement contains the parties' unanimous 

recommendation that an annual increase in gas revenues of $5,500,000 is reasonabk5 

The July 6, 2007 testimony filed in support of the Joint Settlement included 

several clarifications of the document provisions, which are discussed below. 

Depreciation Rates 

Atmos had included as part of its application a depreciation study and proposed 

the adoption of the new depreciation rates resulting from that study The AG had 

challenged some portions of the depreciation study and had recommended alternative 

depreciation rates. Attached to the Joint Settlement were proposed settlement 

depreciation rates, which reflected a "negotiated hybrid" of the positions taken by Atmos 

and the AG 

Customer Rates 

Paragraph 2 of the Joint Settlement provides that the agreed increase shall be 

included in the base charge and be proportionately added to each existing customer 

classification as nearly practicable However, the proof of revenues attached to the 

Joint Settlement included changes to certain volumetric charges. In its July 6, 2007 

testimony, Atmos clarified that the portion of the revenue increase assigned to its 

residential customers was fully reflected in the monthly customer charge. For the other 

customer classes, in order to meet the objective of applying the increase in a 

Henkes Direct Testimony, Schedule RJH-1 

Joint Settlement at 2 

Smith Settlement Testimony at 3 

Case No 2006-00464 



proportionate manner, it was necessary to increase the volumetric blocks in 

combination with increases in the customer charges.' 

Special Charqes 

Atmos had proposed increases to several of its Special Charges, as shown on 

Tariff Sheet No. 68 While the Joint Settlement did not specifically address these 

changes, the proof of revenues reflected the inclusion of all proposed changes to the 

Special Charges in its July 6, 2007 testimony, Atmos clarified that the proposed 

changes to the Special Charges had been agreed to by the parties and incorporated 

into the total revenue increase of $5,500,000 

Marain Loss Recovery Rider 

Atmos's current tariffs included a Margin Loss Recovery ("MLR") Rider, which 

was to be in effect from January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2006 In its application, 

the MLR Rider was included with its proposed tariffs, but continued to show an 

expiration date of December 31, 2006 and Atmos did not propose to continue the Rider 

The tariff sheets provided in conjunction with the Joint Settlement also included the 

MLR Rider, with no change in the effective date. At the public hearing, Atmos stated 

that it was not seeking the continuation of the MLR Rider at this time and that the tariff 

sheet should be r e m ~ v e d . ~  

Based upon a review of each provision in the Joint Settlement, including the 

attached proof of revenues and settlement depreciation rates, an examination of the 

' - Id. at 4 

' - Id. at 2 and 4. 

Transcript of Evidence ("T E "), July 10, 2007, at 18 

Case No. 2006-00464 



record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the 

provisions of the Settlement Agreement are in the public interest and should be 

approved The Commission's approval of the provisions of the Settlement Agreement is 

based solely on their reasonableness in toto and does not constitute precedent on any 

issue 

OTHER ISSUES 

GCA 

The tariffs submitted in conjunction with the Joint Settlement reflected the GCA 

rates approved by the Commission in Case No 2007-00136.'~ On July 2, 2007, Atmos 

filed its next GCA proposed to be effective on August 1 ,  2007 as Case No. 2007- 

00263 l '  Subject to the Commission's approval of the August GCA, Atmos indicated 

that it would replace affected tariffs with the appropriate GCA The Commission finds it 

appropriate that the final tariffs filed in conjunction with this application should reflect the 

most current GCA. 

Amortization of Rate Case Expense 

In its July 6, 2007 testimony, Atmos requested that the Commission address the 

amortization of rate case expenses in the final Order. Atmos noted that the Joint 

Settlement did not address the subject of rate case expense. Atmos stated that it had 

proposed a 3-year amortization of its rate case expense in its application and the AG 

had not disputed this proposal Atmos indicated that for accounting purposes the final 

l o  Case No 2007-00136, Gas Cost Adjustment Filing of Atmos Energy 
Corporation 

" Case No 2007-00263, Gas Cost Adjustment Filing of Atmos Energy 
Corporation 

-6- Case No. 2006-00464 



Order needed to address the amortization proposal.'2 At the public hearing Atmos 

stated that only the actual rate case expenses would be amortized and the AG indicated 

his agreement with the proposal'3 

The Commission finds that it is reasonable to permit Atmos to defer and amortize 

the actual rate case expenses incurred in conjunction with this case and that the 

amortization period should be for 3 years. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1 The rates and charges proposed by Atmos in its application are denied 

2. The Joint Settlement, attached hereto as Appendix B, is approved in its 

entirety 

3. The rates and charges set forth in Appendix A hereto, are the fair, just, 

and reasonable rates for Atmos to charge for gas service, and these rates are approved 

for service rendered on and after August I ,  2007. 

4. Atmos shall file its tariffs reflecting the approved Joint Settlement within 15 

days of the date of this Order. The MLR Rider shall be removed from those tariffs. The 

GCA approved in Case No. 2007-00263 shall be included in those tariffs. 

5. The proposed depreciation rates attached to the Joint Settlement are 

approved. 

6. The deferral of actual rate case expense and subsequent amortization of 

the expense over a 3-year period is approved. 

l2 Smith Settlement Testimony at 5. 

l3 T.E., July 10, 2007, at 16-17, 

Case No. 2006-00464 



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3'1 s t  day of ~ u l y ,  2007.  

By the Commission 

Case No 2006-00464 



APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00464 DATED july 31,  2007 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers served by 

Atmos Energy Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned 

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior 

to the effective date of this Order. 

RATE G-I 
GENERAL FIRM SALES SERVICE 

Base Charqe 

$9 35 per meter for residential service 
$25.00 per meter for non-residential service 

Distribution Charqe 

First 300 Mcf 
Next 14,700 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$1.1900 per Mcf 
$ ,7530 per Mcf 
$ 4708 per Mcf 

RATE G-2 
INTERRUPTIBLE SALES SERVICE 

Base Charqe 

$250.00 per delivery point per month 
Minimum Charge. the base charge plus any transportation fee and EFM 

facilities charge 
Distribution Charge 

First 15,000 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$ .,6000 per Mcf 
$ ,3800 per Mcf 



RATE LVS-I and RATE LVS-2 

Base Charge 

LVS-1 Service $25.00 per meter 
LVS-2 Service $250.00 per meter 
Combined Service $250.00 per meter 

Distribution Charge for LVS-1 Service 

First 300 Mcf 
Next 14,700 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

Distribution Charge for LVS-2 Service 

First 15,000 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$1.1900 per Mcf 
$ 7530 per Mcf 
$ .4708 per Mcf 

$ 6000 per Mcf 
$ .3800 per Mcf 

RATE T-2 
GENERAL TRANSPORATION SERVICE 

Distribution Charqe 

Transportation Administration Fee $50.00 per customer per month 

Distribution Charge for Hiqh Priority Service 

First 300 Mcf 
Next 14,700 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

Distribution Charqe for Low Prioritv Service 

First 15,000 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$ 1  1900 per Mcf 
$ "7530 per Mcf 
$ 4708 per Mcf 

$ ,6000 per Mcf 
$ ,3800 per Mcf 

Case No. 2006-00464 
Appendix A 



RATE T-3 
INTERRUPTIBLE CARRIAGE SERVICE 

Base Charqe 

$250.00 per delivery point 

Transportation Administration Fee 

$50.00 per customer per month 

Distribution Charge for Interruptible Service 

First 15,000 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$ 6000 per Mcf 
$ 3800 per Mcf 

RATE T-4 
FIRM CARRIAGE SERVICE 

Base Charqe 

$250.00 per delivery point 

Transportation Administration Fee 

$50.00 per customer per month 

Distribution Charqe for Firm Service 

First 300 Mcf 
Next 14,700 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$1.1900 per Mcf 
$ ,7530 per Mcf 
$ .4708 per Mcf 

RATE T-5 
ALTERNATE RECEIPT POINT SERVICE 

Administrative Charge 

$50 00 per month 

Case No 2006-00464 
Appendix A 



SPECIAL CHARGES 

Meter Set 
Turn On 
Read 
Reconnect Delinquent Service 
Seasonal Charge 
Special Meter Reading Charge 
Meter Test Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Late Payment Charge (Rate G-I Only) 

After Hours 
$ 44.00 

Reaular 
$ 34.00 

23 00 
12.00 
39 00 
65.00 

No Charge 
20.00 
25.00 

5% 

Optional Facilities Charge for Electronic Flow Measurement ("EFM") equipment: 
Class 1 EFM equipment $ 75.00 per month 
Class 2 EFM equipment $ 175.00 per month 

Case N o  2006-00464 
Appendix A 



APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00464 DATED July 31, 2007 

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Dated June 29,2007 

Including Proof of Revenues and 

Proposed Settlement Depreciation Rates 



BEFORE THE PIJElLlC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

RATE APPLICATION OF 1 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 1 CASE NO. 2006-00464 

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

It is the intent and purpose of the parties to this proceeding, who are the applicant Atmos Energy 

Carporation (Atmos) and the intervenor Attorney General of the C~mmonwedth of Kentucky to 

express their agreement on a mutually satisfactory resolution of aU of the issues in this proceeding, 

which shall be referred to as the "Stipulation and Recommendation". 

It is understood by the parties that this Stipulation and Recommendation is not binding upon the 

Public Service Commission (''~mmission'~, and does not represent agreement on any specific 

theory supporting the appropriateness of any recommended adjustments to Atmos' proposed rates 

The attached tariffs, depreciation schedules and revenue reconciliation have been agreed to by the 

parties and have been used as the basis for calculating the customer rates to be charged by Atmos for 

purposes of recovering the increase in annual revenues reflected in this Stipulation and 

Recommendation. The parties have expended considerable effort to reach the terms that form the 

basis of this Stipulation and Recommendation. The parties, representing diverse interests and 

divergent viewpoints, agree that this Stipulation and Recommendation, viewed in its entirety 

constitutes a reasonable resolution of all issues in this proceeding. It also reflects the prirties' 

recognition of the need to balance current operating conditions with Atmos' level of earnings over the 

last few years as reflected in tbe discovery responses in this case, which exceeded ex~ctation and 

averaged higher than the last return authorized by the Commission. Those earnings have been 

bolstered by carporate acquisitions and related efficiencies that most likely will not recur. The 

parties acb?lowvledge that the Attorney General believed he had a reasonable good faith basis for 

initiating the complaint filed against Amos in Case No. 2005-00057. Howww, the record now 

establishes that a change in circumstances has o m e d ,  which has resulted in the 

parties' recommendation to increase base rates included in this agreement nt addition, the 

adoption of this Stipulation and Recommendation will eliminate the need for the Commission and the 



parties to spend significant resources in litigation of this proceeding and will eliminate the possibility 

of and any need for rehearing or appeal of the Commission's final order. Based upon the parties' 

participation in settlement conferences and the materials on hle with the Commission, and upon the 

belief that these materials adequately support this Stipulation and Recommendation, the parties 

stipulate and recommend the following: 

1. Alms shall be permitted to adjust its rates to recover more in annual revenue than it is recovering 

under its current rates with such rates to be effective for senice rendered on and after August 1, 

2007. The attached schedules reflect a stipulated reduction of $4,905,936 fiom the original rate 

increase requested amount of $10,405,936 for an amended annual rate increase mount of 

$5,500,000. 

2. Atmos' proposed tariff revisions, specifically the Customer Rate Stabilization mechanism and the 

recovery of the gas cost portion of uocollectibles in the Gas Cost Adjustment, are withdrawn for 

purposes of this case. The increase in rates shall be included in the base charge and be 

proportionately added to each existing customer classification as nearly as pmcticable. 

3. Each party waives cross-examination of witnesses of the other party unless the Commission 

disapproves this Stipulation and Recommendation, and each party further stipulates and recommends 

that the Notice of Intent, Application, testimony, p l e a d i i  and responses to data requests filed in this 

proceeding be admitted into the record 

4. This Stipulation and Recommendation is submitted for purposes of this case only and shall not be 

binding upon the parties in any other proceeding and is not to be offered or relied upon in any other 

proceeding involving Abos  or any other utility. 

5. If the Commission issues an order adopting this Stipulation and Recommendation in its entirety, 

each of the parties agrees that it shall not iile an application for rehearing with the Commission or an 

appeal to the F r d i  County Cialit Court with respect to such order. 

6. If this Stipulation and Recommendation is not adopted in its entirety, the parties may agree to 

modifications to the Stipulation and Recommendation to reflect the Commission's objections or any 

party may withdraw from it and require that hearings go forward on the Application as proposed by 

Atmos. X a hearing is held, the tern of this Stipulation and Recommendation shall not be biding 

upon the parties, and this Stipulation and Recommendation shall not be admitted into evidence, 

referred to or relied upon in any manner by any party, the Commission, or its Staff" 



7. The parties agree that this Stipulation and Recommendation is reasonable, produces rates that are 

fair and is otherwise lawful within the requirements of KRS Chapter 278 and that it is in the best 

interests of all concerned. The parties urge the Commission to adopt it in its entirety. 

AGREED: this 2 ?& day of June, 2007. 

ATMOS ENERGY 

AWRENCE W. COCK 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORRTION - I(ENTUCIW 
SUMMARYOFREVENUEATPROPOSEDRRTES 

TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30.2008 

Test Yeei Ending 6TJORWO 
Line Number Pmsenl Pmsenl 
No. Demnpuon E M  (Mcl) of Bib, Unils Vobmes Mamtn Revenue 

iai  61 ic i  id1 

Pmpored Pmpred 
Mawin Revenue 

(81 (11 

Curlomei Chrg 
Cuslomei Chrg 

0 - 3 W  
301 - 15.000 
Ouer 15,OW 

Customer Chrg 
0 - 15.WO 

Over 15.000 
0 - 300 

301 - 15.WO 
Over 15.000 
0 -  150W 

Over 15.WO 
15 Trenswnaiion 
16 Customer Chmgsr (WGG] 
17 Customer Chsgsr (WGZT4,T31 
10 i m s p  Adm. Fee 
19 Paked Vohmes 121 
20 EFMChmges 
21 
22 Firm Transpa (G.1) [If 
23 

Curlomei Chrg 
Cuslomer Chrg 
Customer Chr~ 

Over 15.000 
0 - 300 

301 - 15,WO 
over 15.000 
0 -  15.0W 

Over 15.000 
32 TolelSpecialConlrect~ 131 
33 iolalTa"l1 
34 
35 WNABawsAdiunmeoI 
36 Other Reueouer 
37 Late Peywnl Fees 
38 TolslGmrr Pmiil 
39 
40 Ges Corls 
41 
42 Total Revenue 
43 
44 TolnlAdjurlrnml 
1E 



ATf,IOS EllERGV CORPONITlOll- l<EIITUCKY 
SU'III,~A!~Y OF RREIIUEATPROPOSED FATES 

TEST YEAREllDlflG JJFIE 30 2C08 

Page 2013 

Terl Yes7 b 6 i y  6BDRW8 
Number PiBse"! 

of Bik. Vnils Vohmsr Muqin 
(81 ('J) (01 

PrnSB"l 
Revenue 

( 4  

Pmpored 
Revenue 

(0 
I R e i W S a k s  
2 FinnSsks(G-I) 
., 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 Tolai 
9 lnwase Amounl 
10 lnoeare Pernniogs 
11 
12 CammqcialSe& 
13 Firm S8bs(G-l) 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 In io iupl ib leSala(G-1) 
19 
20 

Cuslomei Chfy 
0.300 

301 - 15.000 
Oveil5,OW 

WNA 
Gas Casts 

Cuslomei Utrg 
0 - 300 

301 - 15.WO 
Over I5000 

lvNA 
Cuslomochrg 

0-15.001 
mci IS.OOC 

Gsr Carls 

.. 
26 ~ u s l i i o l S s k g  
27 Firm S e k ~ ( G - l )  
28 

Curiomei U ~ i y  
0-300 

301 - 15.000 
Over 15,000 

CuslomrrCl~rg 
0-15.00< 

Over lS,OOC 
 as Cans 

-- 
39 pubic Aulho"lv S& 
40 Finn Ssks(G-I) 
41 

Over 15:000 
U'NA 

Gas Cmls 



ATlmlOS EIIERGY CORP0RAI:ON. INEIITJCI(Y 
SUIIII,~ARY OF RNEIIJE AT PROPOSED RATES 

TEST Y U R  EIlOlllG JUIlE 30. 2000 

Test Yew Endmg 6f3OROO8 
Line Numbs? hesen1 Pesenl 
No. Dewnpllon %bI< (&I) o l  Bi6. Unils Vobmer M w g s  Revenue 

la1 l b l  l c l  Id1 . . . . . . . . 
l&aWmQ!l 
2 Cuslorner C h m e s  1121611 Curlomer Chig 111 20.00 
3 Curlomer Charges (TZlGZT4.T3] Cu~lomei Ulig 2.308 220.00 507,760 
4 Tramp. Adm. Fea Cuslomei Chrg 2330 50.W 116,900 
5 P d e d  Vobmes 121 742.360 0.10 74,236 
6 EFM ChSgeS 1.568 105.00 164.640 

. . 
15 
16 lniemplibb Carnage (T-31 
17 
10 Tolal Special Canlrocls 131 
19 
20 Tolal 
21 l m a r e  Amount 
22 lnaesse Pemnlsge 
23 
24 Sems.Ciw- 
25 Tolal 
26 InaesreAmounl 
27 Inmare Psmofsge 
78 

0 - 3 0  
301 - 15.000 
Ovei 15.W 
0 - 15.000 

Over 16.000 
0 - 300 

301 - 15.W 
Owr 15,000 
0 -  15,000 

Ovei 15.000 

Gar Casts 

Pmposed Pmposed 
Mamm Revenue 

(el (1) 

2500 
250.00 577,000 
50.00 H6.9W 
0.10 74.236 

7500 117.600 
175.00 14,350 
1.1900 15,081 
0.7530 66,090 
0.4708 0 
~ G O W  264,765 
0.3800 24.389 
1.1900 445.339 
0.7530 3,359.931 
0.4708 269.660 
O.WO0 2.463.841 
0.3800 718.773 
Vaous 1.532.153 

231.049 
IP291,165 

826,725 
8.7% 



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION - KENTUCKY PROPERTY 
Proposed Settlement Depreciation Rates 

Life COR Total 
Account Description Rate - Rate - Rate 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 
301 00 Organization 
302 00 Franchises & Consents 
303 00 Misc Intangible Plant 

NG PRODUCTION PLANT 
325 20 Producina Leaseholds 
325 40 Rights o b a y  229% 0 00% 229% 
331 00 Gas Wells Equipment 0 00% 000% 0 00% 
332 01 Field Lines 0 00% 000% 000% 
332 02 Tributary Lines 000% 0 00% 0 00% 
334 00 Field M&R Station Equipment 0 0a% 0 00% 0 00% 
336 00 Purification Equipment 516% 010% 526% 

STORAGE PLANT 
35010 Land 
35020 Rights of Way 
351 00 Structures and lmprovements 
351 02 Compression Station Equipment 
351 03  MRR Station Structures 
351 04 Other Structures 
352.00 Wells \ Rights of Way 
352 01 Well Construction 
352 02 Well Equipment 
352 03 Cushion Gas 
352 10 Leaseholds 
352.11 Storage Rights 
353 01 Field Lines 
353 02 Tributary Lines 
354.00 Compressor Station Equipment 
355 00 MRR Equipment 
356 00 Purification Equipment 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
365 10 Land 
365 20 Rights of Way 
366 02 Structures and lmprovements 
366 03 Other Structures 
367 00 Mains - Cathodic Protection 
367 01 Mains - Steel 
369 00 MRR Station Equipment 
369 01 MRR Station Equipment 





ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION -MID STATES GENERAL OFFICE 
Proposed Settlement Depreciation Rates 

Account Description 

GENERAL PLANT 
390 09 Improvements to Leased Premises 
391 00 Office Furniture and Equipment 
391 02 Remittance Processing Equipment 
391 03 Office Machines 
392 00 Transportation Equipment 
393 OD Stores Equipment 
394 00 Tools, Shop and Garage Equip 
397 00 Communication Equipment 
398 00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
399 00 Other Tangible Propem 
399 01 Servers Hardware 
399 02 Servers Software 
399 03 Network Hardware 
399 04 CPU 
399 05 Mainframe Hardware 
399 06 PC Hardware 
399 07 PC Software 
399 08 Application Sofiware 
399 09 Mainframe Software 
399 24 General Startu~ Costs 

Life COR Total 
Rate - - Rate Rate 




